financial statements and financial statement schedule has been restated to reflect the corrections of misstatements
discussed above as well as to add disclosure language as appropriate:
Note 3. Acquisitions and Divestitures
Note 4. Working Capital Detail
Note 8. Business Restructuring
Note 11. Earnings Per Common Share
Note 12. Income Taxes
Note 17. Other Income
Note 18. Stock-Based Compensation
Note 20. Reportable Business Segment Information
Additionally, see Note 19 “Quarterly Financial Information (unaudited) (As Restated)” for the Condensed Consolidated
financial statements and notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited) as well as tables that
summarize the effects of the restatement on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income, Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income and Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for the appropriate
quarterly periods within 2017 and 2016.

2017 PPG ANNUAL REPORT AND FORM 10-K/A 55

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

93

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference AsRestated

Net sales $14,750 ($2 ) (a) $14,748
Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and amortization 8,204 3 (b) 8,207
Selling, general and administrative 3,570 (6 ) (c) 3,564
Other charges 64 — (d) 64
Other income (154 ) 4 (b) (150 )

Income before income taxes $2,008 ($3 ) $2,005
Income tax expense 616 (1 ) (f) 615
Income from continuing operations $1,392 ($2 ) $1,390
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 220 5 (b) 225
Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests $1,612 $3 $1,615
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 21 — 21
Net income (attributable to PPG) $1,591 $3 $1,594
Amounts Attributable to PPG
Continuing operations $1,371 ($2 ) $1,369
Discontinued operations 220 5 225
Net income $1,591 $3 $1,594
Earnings per common share
Continuing operations $5.35 ($0.01 ) $5.34
Discontinued operations 0.86 0.02 0.88
Net income (attributable to PPG) $6.21 $0.01 $6.22
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution
Continuing operations $5.32 ($0.01 ) $5.31
Discontinued operations 0.85 0.02 0.87
Net income (attributable to PPG) $6.17 $0.01 $6.18

56 2017 PPG ANNUAL REPORT AND 10-K/A

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference AsRestated

Selling, general and administrative $3,581 $7 (c) $3,588
Business restructuring 195 (4 ) (e) 191
Other income (131 ) 4 (e) (127 )
Income before income taxes $786 ($7 ) $779
Income tax expense 217 (3 ) (f) 214
Income from continuing operations $569 ($4 ) $565
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 330 — 330
Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests $899 ($4 ) $895
Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 22 — 22
Net income (attributable to PPG) $877 ($4 ) $873
Amounts Attributable to PPG
Continuing operations $547 ($4 ) $543
Discontinued operations 330 — 330
Net income $877 ($4 ) $873
Earnings per common share
Continuing operations $2.06 ($0.01 ) $2.05
Discontinued operations 1.24 — 1.24
Net income (attributable to PPG) $3.30 ($0.01 ) $3.29
Earnings per common share - assuming dilution
Continuing operations $2.05 ($0.01 ) $2.04
Discontinued operations 1.23 — 1.23
Net income (attributable to PPG) $3.28 ($0.01 ) $3.27

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference

As
Restated

Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling
interests $1,612 $3 (a),(b),(c),(d),(f) $1,615

Unrealized foreign currency translation gains/(losses) 248 — 248
Defined benefit pension and other postretirement benefit
adjustments 78 — 78

Unrealized (losses)/gains – derivative financial instruments (10 ) — (10 )
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 316 — 316
Total comprehensive income $1,928 $3 $1,931
Less: amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests:
Net income (21 ) — (21 )
Unrealized foreign currency translation (losses)/gains (17 ) — (17 )
Comprehensive income attributable to PPG $1,890 $3 $1,893

2017 PPG ANNUAL REPORT AND FORM 10-K/A 57

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

95

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference AsRestated

Net income attributable to the controlling and noncontrolling interests $899 ($4 ) (c),(f) $895
Unrealized foreign currency translation gains/(losses) (476 ) — (476 )
Defined benefit pension and other postretirement benefit adjustments 808 — 808
Unrealized (losses)/gains – derivative financial instruments 4 — 4
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax 336 — 336
Total comprehensive income $1,235 ($4 ) $1,231
Less: amounts attributable to noncontrolling interests:
Net income (22 ) — (22 )
Unrealized foreign currency translation (losses)/gains 10 — 10
Comprehensive income attributable to PPG $1,223 ($4 ) $1,219
Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference AsRestated

Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $3,780 $1 (a),(d),(f) $3,781
Total current liabilities 3,894 1 3,895
Total liabilities 10,865 1 10,866
Retained earnings 17,141 (1 ) 17,140
Total PPG shareholders’ equity 5,558 (1 ) 5,557
Noncontrolling interests 115 — 115
Total shareholders’ equity 5,673 (1 ) 5,672
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity $16,538 $— $16,538

As of December 31, 2016

($ in millions)
As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment Reference AsRestated

Assets
Deferred income taxes $184 $2 (f) $186
Total Assets 15,769 2 15,771
Liabilities and Shareholder’s Equity
Additional paid-in capital 701 6 (c) 707
Retained earnings 15,984 (4 ) 15,980
Total PPG shareholders’ equity 4,826 2 4,828
Noncontrolling interests 87 87
Total shareholders’ equity 4,913 4,915
Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity$15,769 $2 $15,771

Summary of Restatement - Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
There was no net impact of the 2017 and 2016 restatement adjustments on net cash provided by operating activities,
net cash provided by investing activities or net cash used in financing activities in the Consolidated Statement of Cash
Flows. The adjustments only had an impact on certain captions within cash from operating activities.

58 2017 PPG ANNUAL REPORT AND 10-K/A

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

96

Edgar Filing: PPG INDUSTRIES INC - Form 10-K/A

97

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

3. Acquisitions and Divestitures (As Restated)